OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(R)04/2015

Date of Hearing: 02-6-2015

Appellant: Md. Mohibul Haque

Respondent: Md. Abul Kalam Azad,

Principal, Sontali Anchalik College

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Md. Mohibul Haque is present. He is accompanied by one Md. Selim Akhtar. The respondent is represented by Smti Chinmoyee Talukdar, Deputy Director –cum- SPIO, Directorate of Higher Education.

The Second appeal petition dated 5-12-2014 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO and Deputy Director, Higher Education, Assam has made a written submission dated 5-5-2015 stating that the required information in response to the RTI application dated 9-4-2014 was furnished to the petitioner on 11-6-2014. The Principal Sontali Anchalik College produced a Peon Book in which it is recorded that on 11-6-2014, Miss Morium, sister of the petitioner received a communication from the Principal's office, which was sent through his peon.

To this the petitioner stated that his sister was forced to receive the communication from the Principal's office. The Commission rejects this submission, since Miss Morium, sister of the petitioner signed on the peon book and received the information.

However, on perusal of the communication dated 1-6-2014 by the Principal to the petitioner, it is seen that the College Principal have furnished some information that are readily available. For the remaining information he requested the petitioner to deposit Rs. 36/- . Since within the statutory period of 30 days are long over, the Commission directs the Principal of Sontali Anchalik College to furnish the remaining information to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, with intimation to this Commission.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission.

Memo No. SIC/KP(R).04/2015/

2-6-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Smti Chinmoyee Talukdar, Deputy Director –cum- SPIO, Directorate of Higher Education,, Kahilipara,Guwahati for information.
- 2. Md. Abul Kalam Azad, Principal, Sontali Anchalik College, P.O-Mahtoli, Dist-Kamrup for information & necessary action.
- 3. Md. Mohibul Haque, Vill- Kismat Kathmi, P.O- Dekachang, P.S- Boko, Dist- Kamrup (Rural), PIN-781 136 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission